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ACL Complaint 01-004 TXI/Pacific Custom Materials – Port Costa, Contra Costa County - Violation of Waste Discharge Requirements, Discharge of Sediment to Little Bull Valley Creek and Carquinez Strait, Waters of the United States 
SUMMARY


Texas Industries, Inc. (TXI)/ Pacific Custom Materials, Inc. (PCM), hereafter the discharger, allowed the uncontrolled discharge of sediment laden storm water to Waters of the United States, despite staff’s timely written requests to correct the site conditions.  It is apparent, the discharger rejected adequate pollution prevention measures on the basis of cost, without an adequate alternative, resulting in the discharge of more than 20 million gallons of sediment laden storm water, over the five month period from October 1999, through April 2000, and, later, during most of the 2000/2001 rainy season.  

The economic savings enjoyed by the discharger, gleaned at the expense of the environment, resulted in an unacceptable condition of pollution.  Adequate and acceptable Best Available Technology economically achievable (BAT) and Best Conventional Pollutant Control Technology (BCT) corrective actions were proposed by the discharger but were not implemented until late in the 2000/2001 wet season.  Even though the discharger originally proposed to install equipment to collect and filter sediment laden storm water, only straw bales and a metal grate were used at the storm drains of the site during the 1999/2000 rainy season.  The BAT/BCT proposed by the discharger in July 2000, was promptly approved by staff but was never implemented.  The discharger proposed an alternate plan in September 2000, for which implementation began late in November 2000.  As of May 18, 2001, implementation of the alternate plan is continuing but not yet complete.

DISCUSSION
TXI/PCM filed with the State Board a Notice Of Intent (NOI) to comply with the provisions of the General Permit, for its Port Costa Plant.  The Port Costa Plant is a 175 acre facility which produces lightweight aggregate from raw material mined at its site.   

The discharger’s facility is in the unincorporated areas of Contra Costa County near the Town of Port Costa.  The facility is located in a small watershed known as Little Bull Valley.  The creek draining this valley is Little Bull Valley Creek which is tributary to Carquinez Strait, Waters of the United States.  

The discharger filed its NOI for the 175 acre facility on June 11, 1997.  As required by the General Permit, the discharger prepared a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), which was reviewed by staff on October 27, 1999, following an inspection of the facility.   Staff determined that the Plan did not satisfy the requirements of the Permit and that unacceptable discharges of sediment laden storm water were eminent.  The discharger was notified in writing that PCM was not in compliance with the General Permit and that the discharge of sediment to Little Bull Valley Creek and to Carquinez Strait were observed.  Staff issued a Notice To Comply (NTC) to the facility’s plant manager identifying inadequate storm water pollution prevention measures. The NTC served as written notification of the discharger’s violations of the Industrial General Permit, and included recommended actions to correct those violations within 30 days (see NTC attached).  

The facility’s storm water pollution prevention measures implemented prior to the October 27, 1999, inspection, with regards to sediment transport, consisted of an earth lined pit approximately 15 feet wide, 15 feet long and approximately 4 feet deep located near the shore of Carquinez Strait.  Although Little Bull Valley Creek flows underground through the facility, sediment laden storm water entered the creek through storm drains on-site and ultimately drained into Carquinez Strait.

The discharger responded by letter dated November 5, 1999, indicating what actions would be taken pursuant to the NTC.  The letter proposed sediment settling containers and storm water filtration for the facility and storm drain protection, as discussed with staff.  Staff agreed that diverting sediment laden storm water to the settling containers and storm water filtration would constitute BAT/BCT for the facility and could significantly reduce pollutant discharges.

During storm events of January, February, and March 2000, staff re-inspected the facility to determine the status of the facility’s General Permit compliance.  No settling containers or filtration mechanisms had been acquired or implemented as proposed in the discharger’s November 1999, response to the NTC.  As such, the discharger never complied with the NTC.  Staff observed sediment-laden storm water discharging to Little Bull Valley Creek (see photos attached).   Grab sample water analyses indicate sediment at concentrations as high as 198,000 mg/l was discharged to Little Bull Valley Creek.  The sediment concentration of the Creek, above the point of discharge, was analyzed to be 367 mg/l.  An adequate system to control most sediment related pollutants from the site would cost approximately $2,500 to set up and $2,500 per month to rent, plus maintenance.  

The discharger submitted a report dated July 7, 2000, proposing to implement measures pursuant to Permit requirements.  As observed during an October 23, 2000, inspection of the facility, only minor interim measures had been implemented.  During a compliance status inspection on May 18, 2001, significant compliance with General Permit requirements had been achieved but not yet completed.  During subsequent 2000/20001 rain events Board staff observed the discharge of sediment laden storm water to Little Bull Valley Creek from the facility.  The discharger was unaware that a discharge had occurred, had not monitored the site during the storm event and had not taken storm water samples, in violation of the Permit’s monitoring requirements.

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
Storm Water General Permit - The General Permit is an Order for Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR), implementing a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit covering discharges of storm water associated with industrial activities. The General Permit prohibits discharges of any material besides storm water, with the exception that discharges of non-storm water are allowed in special circumstances and when specified in advance by the discharger in a SWPPP.  The discharger must file an NOI, indicating that all provisions of the General Permit will be complied with.  These provisions include developing and implementing an adequate SWPPP, which would include monitoring of the measures proposed before and after each rainfall event, and preparing an annual certification that the site is in compliance with the General Permit.

Provisions of Sections 301 and 402 of the Clean Water Act require control of pollutant discharges using BAT/BCT to prevent and reduce pollutants, meeting water quality standards.  The General Permit requires development and implementation of a SWPPP identifying BAT/BCTs for the industry and implementation of appropriate BMPs at the facility.
California Water Code - The discharger was notified in writing via a Notice to Comply (NTC) on October 27, 1999, that the site was not in compliance with the General Permit (WDRs), and the California Water Code (CWC) regarding the discharge of sediment to Waters of the United States.  The discharger’s non-compliance with the WDRs issued pursuant to CWC Section 13260 is a violation of the CWC.  While the discharger responded to the NTC issued October 27, 1999, it never implemented corrections to the deficiencies noted in the NTC, and, thus, never complied with the NTC.  

Pursuant to Water Code Section 13385(a2), this Board may impose Administrative Civil Liability on the discharger for each day in which such a violation occurs.  The discharger was informed in writing on October 27, 1999, that conditions at the PCM site were violating the General Permit.  These conditions persisted through the 2000/2001, rainy season.  As such the discharger was documented to be in violation of the General Permit for a total of 155 days in the 1999/2000 rainy season and continued to be in violation during the 2000/2001 rainy season.

San Francisco Bay Basin Plan - Pursuant to the Basin Plan, the discharge of sediment to Waters of the United States, in quantities and concentrations that cause a nuisance or adversely effect beneficial uses of those waters, is prohibited (Basin Plan, Table 4-1, Provision 9).  The existing beneficial uses of the water downstream of the site include cold freshwater habitat, warm freshwater habitat, fish migration, freshwater spawning, wildlife habitat, water contact recreational and non-contact recreational.  Water Code Section 13385(a4) provides that any person who violates a Basin Plan prohibition shall be civilly liable.  During rain events in the months of October 1999, through March 2000, sediment laden storm water was discharged from the site in concentrations which were measured to be as high as 198,000 milligrams per liter (mg/l).  

STAFF FIELD INSPECTIONS
October 27, 1999

An NTC was issued noting violations of the Industrial Storm Water General Permit.  Violations noted include a) Discharge of sediment to Carquinez Strait, and b) Discharge of storm water without a permit, (no SWPPP or NOI could be located on site by PCM personnel at the time of inspection).  Recommendations noted were to: a) intercept clean storm water and divert around site, and b) intercept sediment laden storm water and treat with acceptable BMPs such as settling ponds (appropriately sized) and/or filtration.  Staff discussed this with the Plant Manager and offered names and phone numbers of service providers.

January 13, 2000

Staff met with the discharger to discuss the continued non-compliance conditions of the facility. BMPs proposed in the discharger’s November 5, 1999, letter, were not on site. Instead, metal grates with half-inch diameter holes had been placed over the site’s storm drains, and several straw bales placed around each drain.  Staff expressed to the discharger that the General Permit required that it must incorporate BAT/BCT to control pollutants. Staff explained that measures implemented at the adjacent Tosco site would satisfy the requirements and that straw bales around the drain were not acceptable BAT/BCT measures.  The discharger continued to violate provisions of the General Permit.  

February 10, 2000

Staff visited the site while enroute to inspect Tosco’s cleanup adjacent to the TXI/PCM facility.  The site continued to be in violation of the General Permit; straw bales at the drains were deteriorated and sediment laden storm water was entering the drains.  Staff observed discharger personnel removing loose straw from a drain to allow the mud slurry from the previous rain event to freely enter the drain.  No attempts had been made to implement recommended BMP measures to reduce sediment laden discharge.

March 2, 2000

Samples taken during rain event.  Site continued to be in violation of General Permit. Discussed non-compliance with Plant Manager.  Reminded discharger the straw bales at the drains were inadequate.

March 7, 2000

Site visit during rain event.  Site continues to be in violation of General Permit; no change.  Discharger staff was not available, but staff left verbal notification to the discharger’s office regarding the brief visit.  Photos were taken showing sediment laden storm water entering storm drains on site.

July 7, 2000

The discharger submitted “Storm Water Management System, Technical Report and Schedule”.  Staff reviewed the report and approved its implementation by letter dated July 12, 2000.  In the report, the discharger proposed to divert all sediment laden storm water from the facility to an on-site treatment unit prior to discharge to Little Bull Valley Creek.

October 23, 2000

Staff inspected the facility to determine the status of the installation of the Storm Water Management System.  The facility improvements approved on July 12, 2000, had not been installed.  Staff discussed this condition with the discharger on October 24, 2000.  The discharger informed staff that the previously approved plan had not been implemented and that an alternative plan was being considered for staff review. Staff informed the discharger that there exists a significant risk of a repeat discharge in the case of another rain event.

December 11, 2000

Staff inspected the facility, with representatives for the discharger present, to determine the status of the Storm Water Management System.  The storm drain inlets had been sealed to prevent discharge of storm water and the construction of a concrete ditch along the southeast side of the processing area was under construction. The settling basin which had been proposed in July 2000, had not been built and a significant threat of uncontrolled discharge of sediment laden storm water continued. 

May 18, 2001

Staff inspected the facility to determine the status of implementation of the site’s Storm Water Management System.  All concrete “V” ditches were installed.  A sediment basin approximately 20 foot wide and 100 feet long was also in place.  PCM staff was told the basin appeared undersized for the site.  The entire system PCM is installing is not yet complete.  PCM will be installing a pump system to transmit storm water from that sediment basin to the upper water storage facility.

LEGAL BASIS FOR ACTION
The discharge of silt, sand, clay or other earthen materials from any industrial activity in quantities sufficient to cause deleterious sediment loading, turbidity or discoloration in surface waters or to unreasonably affect or threaten to affect beneficial uses of those surface waters, is prohibited by the Basin Plan (Table 4-1, Provision 9).   In addition, the discharger violated the following provisions of the General Permit which state, in part, the following:

A.1
Materials other than storm water that discharge directly or indirectly to waters of the United States are prohibited. 

A.2
Storm water discharge shall not cause or threaten to cause pollution, contamination, or nuisance.

B.3 
The discharger shall develop and implement a SWPPP identifying BAT/BCT specific to its facility.

C.2
Storm water discharges shall not cause or contribute to an excedence of  the Basin Plan.

The discharger has violated the General Permit for which this Board may impose Administrative Civil Liability.  Pursuant to Water Code Section 13385, the maximum civil liability which could be imposed by the Regional Board in this matter is $10,000 per day in which the discharger is in violation of the General Permit and of Basin Plan prohibitions, plus $10 per gallon for the volume discharged greater than 1,000 gallons.  Although discharge volume measurements were not taken, photos taken in January and February 2000, indicate that a significant discharge from the site had occurred during rain events, especially during peak precipitation events.

ENFORCEMENT CONSIDERATIONS
Pursuant to Water Code Section 13385(e), the Board shall take the following into account in determining the amount of liability imposed under that section: nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violation, the ability of the discharger to pay the fine levied, the prior history of violations, degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings resulting from the violation, and any other matters that justice may require.

Nature of the Violation
The discharger was in violation of the General Permit in the following areas:

1.
Discharges of material other than storm water are prohibited.  It is understood that some earthen material may discharge from mining and manufacturing industrial activity but only under the condition that BMPs which are BAT/BCT are implemented and regularly maintained to minimize the discharge.  

2.
Storm water discharges shall not cause or threaten to cause pollution, contamination, or nuisance.   Silt discharged to a water body, especially at the concentrations discharged as in this case, can cause pollution, contamination, oxygen depletion of the water column and a nuisance. 

Circumstances of the Violation
The discharger is the responsible party which must satisfy the requirements of the General Permit as a condition of coverage.  The discharger was clearly out of compliance with the General Permit for at least 155 days from October 1999 through April 2000 and continued to be in violation of the Permit for the following 2000/2001 wet season.  The discharger's lack of adequate action resulted in the uncontrolled discharge of sediment laden storm water to Waters of the United States. 

The deleterious effects of silt become problematic early-on and continue to affect the ecosystem for years after discharge.  A relatively small portion of the facility (approximately 20 acres) caused the “lion-share” of the pollution to Waters of the United States.  Storm water was managed at the site in such a manner that the discharge severely exacerbated the already significant General Permit violations.  Heavy equipment was allowed to operate in the area where storm water ponded because the drains were plugged with straw.  The vehicle traffic through the ponded storm water created a quagmire of slurry with a stew-like consistency which discharged sediment laden storm water to the drains and indirectly to Little Bull Valley Creek.  The discharge was measured to be 198,000mg/l.  Managing this area by utilizing the agreed upon BAT/BCT, could have significantly reduced the overall liability of General Permit violations (see photos attached).    

Extent of the Violation 
As noted above, the discharger has violated requirements of the General Permit and the Basin Plan.   The discharger remained out of compliance with the General Permit during the 1999/2000 rainy season months of October, November, and December 1999 and January, February, and March 2000.  Storm drains on the site remained unprotected from direct discharge of sediment laden water during those months.  After the 1999/2000 rainy season, the discharger agreed to implement acceptable BAT/BCT provisions for pollution prevention, but then failed to implement the approved plan.  Compounding that, the discharger failed to fully implement adequate interim measures through most of the 2000/2001 rainy season.

Gravity of the Violation
Staff issued written notification (NTC October 27, 1999) to the discharger, with an expressed time frame of 30 days to bring the site into compliance with the General Permit.  The discharger responded in writing on November 5, 1999, indicating what actions would be taken pursuant to the NTC.  The letter proposed sediment settling containers and storm water filtration for the facility as discussed with staff.  Staff agreed with the discharger that the settling containers and storm water filtration would constitute BAT/BCT for the facility and could significantly reduce the pollutant loads.  None of the above measures were installed, and the discharger never complied with the NTC.

Pursuant to the Board’s March 22, 2000, Notice of Violation letter, the discharger submitted a proposal dated July 7, 2000, which proposed interim and permanent measures to be implemented by October 1, 2000.  As of December 11, 2000, only minimal measures had been implemented and a significant threat of sediment laden storm water discharge continued.  At the time of the May 18, 2001, inspection PCM had installed most of the measures needed to control and treat storm water from the site.  While staff believes that the discharger has, May 2001, taken a progressive approach to correcting General Permit violations, the attached Complaint considers the approximately one and one-half years of inaction by the discharger where timely written staff notification of violations were issued but not acted upon by the discharger.

To date, the discharger has failed to fully implement BAT/BCT for the site as required by the General Permit.  The measures implemented during the 1999/2000 rainy season did not prevent pollutant discharges and may have exacerbated site conditions.  The discharger placed straw bales around each storm drain which, subsequently, caused flooding of the facility.  The flooding of the facility resulted in uncontrolled discharges of sediment laden storm water to Carquinez Strait, severely eroding the stockpiled material on site.  An unquantified but significant volume of material was discharged to Waters of the United States.  The discharger demonstrated gross negligence by not diligently incorporating measures, which could have prevented the discharge of pollutants to Waters of the United States from the facility.

The ability of the discharger to pay the fine levied 

The gravity of the harm and conscious disregard of the legal requirements imposed, mandate that the discharger be liable for environmental damage caused by its inaction.  TXI reported net sales of $1,126,800,000 for the 1999 fiscal year with an operating profit $178,260,000, (TXI 1999 Annual Shareholders Report).  There is no question TXI has the ability to pay the liabilities imposed for failing to comply with the General Permit during the 1999/2000 and 2000/2001 rainy seasons.

Prior History of Violations
On a separate matter, the Contra Costa County District Attorney’s Office has lodged a civil complaint against TXI/Pacific Custom Materials as being responsible for the unauthorized filling of a wetland adjacent to the site.  For the sake of clarity, this Board’s Complaint against the discharger does not impugn liability for violations of any other laws, codes or permits.  This Complaint is relative only to the violations of the General Permit to Discharge Storm Water and this Board’s Basin Plan.   There are no records of prior storm water violations for this discharger.  

Degree of Culpability 
The project site was inspected on several occasions between October 1999 and March 2000, and again in October and December 2000, wherein staff informed the discharger of Board concerns and ongoing Permit violations.   The discharger chose to continue initially with inadequate measures.  Staff warned the discharger that this Board would include economic benefit enjoyed by not implementing adequate pollution prevention measures, in determining civil liability.  Despite that warning, the discharger continued without adequate measures throughout the 1999/2000 rainy season as well as through much of the 2000/2001 rainy season.  Staff expects that the discharger will finally come into compliance with the General Permit within the next few months.  The General Permit requires BMPs be installed at the time of application for coverage under the permit.  PCM applied for coverage on June 11, 1997, but storm water controls were not installed until more than one year after being notified in writing by Board staff that unacceptable sediment loaded storm water would discharge from the site without adequate control measures.

Economic benefit or savings resulting from the violation
The discharger experienced an economic benefit by not complying with the General Permit and from not adequately complying with the SWPPP.   Staff estimates the discharger enjoyed an economic benefit of at least $92,000 (see attached Economic Benefit analysis), for the 1999/2000 rainy season alone, which includes setup and rental of mobile units to treat runoff, maintenance of those units and preparation of the site to minimize sediment entrainment into storm water.  This amount includes an estimate for modifying the site’s SWPPP, monitoring costs, and costs related to loss of facility space dedicated to the needed pollution prevention equipment.  

RECOMMENDATIONS
Pursuant to Water Code Section 13385(c), civil liability may be imposed in an amount not to exceed $10,000 per day of violation plus $10 per gallon discharged.   The discharger has continued to be in violation of the General Permit and Basin Plan by not having the site in compliance with the General Permit during the Bay Area's wet season.  As provided for in the California Water Code, the discharger could be held liable for each day in which a violation of the Permit occurs and for discharging sediment to Waters of the United States in violation of the Basin Plan prohibitions.  The discharger had been issued a Notice To Comply on October 27, 1999, indicating the violations, as well as recommendations to correct the violations.  The violations noted have continued uncorrected except for token measures for over a year. 

There were, at a minimum, 155 days in the 1999/2000 rainy season in which the discharger was in violation of the General Permit.  As such, the Board could impose at least $1,550,000 in liability based solely on days of violation.  Although field volume measurements of sediment laden storm water discharges were not taken, staff estimates that a minimum of half of the rainfall over the exposed area of the site discharged to Waters of the United States.  As described in greater detail in Table 1 (attached), staff estimates more than 20 million gallons of sediment laden storm water were discharged from the site in October 1999 through March 2000.  Thus, the maximum liability, based on volume discharged, is at least $200 million.  As described in Supplement A, below, the maximum liability which combines days of violation and volume discharged, would be at least $205,454,452 .

If this matter is referred to the Attorney General, the maximum liability is $25,000 per violation day plus $25 per discharged gallon.  The liability described below should be imposed administratively rather than by referral to the Attorney General because:

1.
The penalty will encourage future compliance with water quality laws and provides for limited compensation for unknown damage to Waters of the United States.

2.
Additional expenditure of staff time to seek greater penalties, such as through referral to the Attorney General, or proving that greater culpability existed is unwarranted at this time.

3.
The means for imposition of reasonable penalties are provided for within the administrative liability provisions of the Water Code.

Therefore, I have prepared a Complaint recommending that the Board impose on the discharger a liability in the amount of $113,200 plus staff costs of $12,000, which includes a minimum economic benefit of $92,000.  The recommended amount of liability above represents only a fraction of the cumulative liability for the discharges which occurred during the months of October 1999 through March 2000.   We believe that given the severity of the discharges and the discharger's lack of appropriate and timely action, this penalty is the minimum that is appropriate.

Concur:     _______________________   
____________________________



M. Hossain Kazemi


Bruce H. Wolfe



Section Leader


Division Chief

Attachments:

Supplements to Staff Report

Supplement A - Table 1- Discharge Violations Noted

Supplement B – Correspondence

Location map & Photos

Supplement B – Correspondence
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SUPPLEMENTAL  A
TABLE 1 - Discharge Violations Noted

Complaint No. 01-004





	OBSERVED

DATES

	VIOLATION
All rain totals are measurements taken at 

Rain Gauge Station # 68 MWT in Martinez, Ca

by Contra Costa County Flood Control Agency


	MAXIMUM LIABILITY
CWC 13385c.2


	Oct. 27, 1999

Through

March 31, 2000


	155 days of being out of Compliance with General Permit
	$1,550,000

	Rain Gauge Data 

October 27, 1999 to

March  31, 2000
	Discharge of sediment laden storm water in violation of the General Permit and California Water Code, 19 rain events where the single rain event was greater than 0.25 inch for a period of one day.

0.5 Coef. Runoff, 100 acres  =  20,390,452 gallons

 (less 1,000 gal)
	$203,904,520

	





TOTAL MAXIMUM
	$205,454,520
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